

No. 04-623

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, Attorney General, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF OREGON, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF THE OREGON  
CONGRESSIONAL DELEGATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

WILLIAM R. STEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIC S. PARNES  
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP  
1775 I Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006-2401  
(202) 721-4600

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

195503



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Attorney General Has Acted Outside The Scope Of The Power Delegated By Congress In The CSA .....	3
A. As Originally Enacted, The CSA Protected The Historical Prerogative Of States To Regulate The Practice Of Medicine And Denied The Attorney General Any Discretion To Regulate Medical Use Of Approved Controlled Substances .....	5
B. The 1984 Amendments To The CSA Did Not Expand The Attorney General's Limited Statutory Authority .....	11
II. Congress Has Manifested Its Understanding That The Attorney General Lacks Authority To Preempt State Regulation Of Physician- Assisted Suicide .....	18
A. Congress Has Recognized That The CSA Does Not Authorize Federal Preemption Of State Law Regarding The Legitimacy Of Physician-Assisted Suicide .....	18

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. Congress Has Recognized That Federal Law Leaves The Regulation Of Physician-Assisted Suicide To The States . . . . .	21
III. The Regulation of Physician-Assisted Suicide Is Within The Core Of The States' Power And Competence . . . . .	23
A. Regulation Of The Practice Of Medicine And Related Issues Of Medical Ethics Has Traditionally Fallen To The States . . . . .	23
B. This Court Has Recognized That Resolution Of The Difficult Moral, Practical, And Ethical Questions Associated With Physician-Assisted Suicide Is Appropriately Entrusted To The States . . . . .	26
CONCLUSION . . . . .	27

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>U.S. Cases:</b>	
<i>Barsky v. Bd. Of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954) . . . .	24
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) . . . . .	4
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Railroad Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 152 (1996) . . . . .	17
<i>Business Roundtable v. S.E.C.</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990) . . . . .	14
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) . . . . .	17
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) . . . . .	23
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2195 (2005) . . . . .	6
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) . . . . .	23-24
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) . . . . .	20
<i>NAACP v. Federal Power Comm'n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976) . . . . .	14
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebman</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) . . . . .	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>New York Tel. Co. v. New York State Dep't of Labor</i> , 440 U.S. 519 (1979) . . . . .	19
<i>Oregon v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	16
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 101 F.3d 82 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) . .	19, 26, 27
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910) . . . . .	23
<b>Statutes and Regulations:</b>	
10 U.S.C. § 1094 (2000) . . . . .	24
21 U.S.C. § 396 (2000) . . . . .	24
21 U.S.C. §§ 800 <i>et seq.</i> (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 263 (2000) . . . . .	24
42 U.S.C. § 1395 (2000) . . . . .	21, 24
Assisted Suicide Funding Restriction Act, Pub. L. No. 105-12, 111 Stat. 23 (1997) . . . . .	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236 (1970) .....	3, 5, 6, 7
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837 (1984) .....	12
Narcotic Addict Treatment Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-281, 88 Stat. 124 (1974) .....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 127.800-127.995 (2001) .....	1
21 C.F.R. 1306.04 (2004) .....	4, 11
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
AMA, <i>Code of Ethics</i> § E-2.06, available at <a href="http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/category/8419.html">http:// www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/category/8419.html</a> .....	25
AMA, <i>Frequently Asked Questions In Ethics</i> , <a href="http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/category/5105.html">http:// www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/category/5105.html</a> .....	25
California Compassionate Choice Act, 2005-06 Cal. AB No. 654 (Cal. 2005) .....	26
Conquering Pain Act, H.R. 2188, 106th Cong. (1999) .....	2
15 CQ Researcher 421 (May 13, 2005) .....	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
130 Cong. Rec. (1984):	
H9680 .....	13
S758 .....	13
143 Cong. Rec. (1997):	
H1397 .....	22
S3249 .....	22
Dispensing of Controlled Substances to Assist Suicide, 66 Fed. Reg. 56,607 (Nov. 9, 2001) ...	4, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1444 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4566 .....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 93-884 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3029 .....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 98-1030 (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182 .....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 105-683 (1998) .....	19, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 106-378 (1999) .....	19, 20
<i>Hugh I. Schade, M.D., Denial of Application</i> , 60 Fed. Reg. 56,354 (Nov. 8, 1995) .....	11
Lethal Drug Abuse Prevention Act, H.R. 4006, 105th Cong. (1998) .....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Letter from Hon. Janet Reno, Attorney General of the United States, to Hon. Henry Hyde, Chairman on the Judiciary, United States House of Representatives (June 5, 1998), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/1998/June/259ag.htm.html">http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/1998/June/259ag.htm.html</a> . . . . .	20
Louis Finkelstein Institute for Social and Religious Research and HCD Research, <i>Poll: Majority of Doctors Support Ethics of Physician Assisted Suicide</i> , Business Wire (March 3, 2005) . . . . .	25
Memorandum from Deputy Assistant Attorney General Sheldon Bradshaw to Hon. John Ashcroft, Whether Physician-Assisted Suicide Serves a “Legitimate Medical Purpose” Under the Drug Enforcement Administration Regulations Implementing the Controlled Substances Act (June 27, 2000), <i>reprinted in</i> 17 Issues L. & Med. 269, 271-72 (2002) . . . . .	11-12
Nancy Vogel, <i>Oregon Law Fuels Debate on Suicide</i> , L.A. Times, May 24, 2005 . . . . .	26
Pain Relief Promotion Act, H.R. 2260, 106th Cong. (1999) . . . . .	2, 18-19
S. Rep. No. 98-225, <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182 . . . . .	12, 13, 16
S. Rep. No. 106-299 (2000) . . . . .	19, 20, 21
